ŗ

bers of the legislature elected for the session of 1903, as soon after election as their names and postoffice addresses can be ascertained.

SEC. 4. Said commissioners shall receive as compen- Compensasation for their services the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3,000) each, to be paid at the time their final report is made; such payment to be made by warrant drawn by the state auditor on the state treasurer.

They may employ a stenographer, whose compensation. together with the expenses for printing, stationery, postage and other expenses necessary for the purposes of this commission, shall be audited by the governor, attorney general and state auditor, and when so approved and allowed the state auditor shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for the same; provided, that the compensation of said commission, together with the salary for stenographer and other expenses connected with said commission, shall not exceed the sum of twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000).

SEC. 5. Vacancies in said commission shall be filled Vacancies. by appointment by the same officers hereby authorized to make the original appointments. Should an appointment be made to fill a vacancy the compensation herein provided shall be divided by the governor, attorney general and state auditor between the new member and the commissioner whose vacancy he was appointed to fill. in such manner as may seem proper and just.

SEC. 6. There is hereby appropriated out of any money \$12,000 apin the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this act.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 26, 1901.

CHAPTER 14.

An act to amend section 6467, General Statutes, 1894. Amendment. Kidnaping. relating to the crime of kidnaping.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION I. That section 6467, General Statutes, 1804. be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 6467. Kidnaping Defined-A person who wilfully.

First-Seizes, confines, inveigles or kidnaps another with intent to cause him, without authority of law, to be

propriated.

H. F. No. 25.

[Chap.

secretly confined or imprisoned within this state, or to be sent out of the state, or to be sold as a slave, or in any way held to service, or kept or detained agaist his will; or,

Second—Leads, takes, entices away or detains a child under the age of sixteen years, with intent to keep or conceal it from its parent, guardian, or other person having lawful care or control thereof, or to extort or obtain money or reward for the return or disposition of the child, or with intent to steal any article upon the person of the child; or,

Third—Abducts, entices or by force or fraud unlawfully takes or carries away another at or from a place without the state, or procures, advises, aids or abets such an abduction. enticing, taking or carrying away, and afterwards sends, brings, has or keeps such person, or causes him to be kept or secreted within this state, is guilty of kidnaping, and is punishable by imprisonment in the state prison for not more than twenty years. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 26, 1901

CHAPTER 15.

S. F. No. S. Standard

¥.

time.

An act to declare the time known as "standard central time" the legal time within and for the State of Minnesota for all public and private purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That the time known as "standard central time," the same being the mean solar time of 90 degrees longitude west of Greenwich, is hereby declared to be the legal time within and for the State of Minnesota for all public and private purposes.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 26, 1901.